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Shelby Guizar

From: Eunice Kim

Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 4:30 PM

To: Planning Comments

Cc: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie; Austin Ross

Subject: FW: Comment Letter on CA 21-04

Attachments: Salem CA 21-04 Gold Star.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Samuel Goldberg <sgoldberg@fhco.org>  
Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 4:28 PM 
To: Eunice Kim <EKim@cityofsalem.net> 
Cc: YOUNG Kevin DLCD <Kevin.YOUNG@dlcd.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Comment Letter on CA 21-04 
 
Hello Eunice, 
 
Housing Land Advocates (HLA) and the Fair Housing Council of Oregon (FHCO) wish to submit the attached comments on 
CA 21-04. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Samuel Goldberg 

Education & Outreach Specialist 

Fair Housing Council of Oregon 

1221 SW Yamhill St. #305  
Portland, Oregon 97205 

(503) 223-8197 ext. 104 

Preferred Pronouns: He/Him/His 

 
Fair Housing Council Hotline - Fridays 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.  
(800) 424 - 3247 x2 
Email: information@fhco.org  
 
 



 
 

1221 SW Yamhill Street, Portland, Oregon 97205 

May 9, 2022 

 
Salem City Council   
555 Liberty St SE #240,  
Salem, OR 97301 
 
RE: This proposal includes amendments to the Comprehensive Plan, Comprehensive 
Plan Map, Neighborhood Plan Maps, Zoning Map, and Salem Revised Code that 
resulted from the Our Salem project. (CA 21-04) 
 

Dear Mayor and Councilors:  

 

This letter is submitted jointly by Housing Land Advocates (HLA) and the Fair Housing Council of Oregon 

(FHCO).  Both HLA and FHCO are non-profit organizations that advocate for land use policies and 

practices that ensure an adequate and appropriate supply of affordable housing for all Oregonians.   

 

Both HLA and FHCO commend the City and support the adoption of CA 21-04, which goes above and 

beyond the minimum requirements to meet the diverse housing needs of its residents. Additionally, the 

planning staff created inciteful and detailed Goal 10 findings, which help to show why these changes are 

necessary. We wish the City the best of luck on the implementation of these amendments.  

 

Thank you for your consideration of our comments. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Allan Lazo         
Executive Director        
Fair Housing Council of Oregon      
 

Cc:  Kevin Young, DLCD 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Eunice Kim

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:19 AM

To: Planning Comments

Subject: FW: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE 

and Lone Oak 5559

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie <LMAnderson@cityofsalem.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:21 AM 
To: Eunice Kim <EKim@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559 
 
 
 
- Lisa | 503-540-2381 

From: Dan Atchison <DAtchison@cityofsalem.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:20:08 AM 
To: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie <LMAnderson@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: FW: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559  
  
  
  

From: Chuck Bennett <CBennett@cityofsalem.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:16 AM 
To: Dan Atchison <DAtchison@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559 
  
  

Sent from my iPad 

 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Marjorie Kmetz <kmetzmarjorie@gmail.com> 
Date: May 17, 2022 at 9:03:42 AM PDT 
To: Chuck Bennett <CBennett@cityofsalem.net>, Chris Hoy <chrishoy@salem.net>, Jackie Leung 
<JLeung@cityofsalem.net>, Jose Gonzalez <JGonzalez@cityofsalem.net>, Micki Varney 
<MVarney@cityofsalem.net>, Tom Andersen <htandersen@aol.com>, Trevor Phillips 
<TPhillips@cityofsalem.net>, Vanessa Nordyke <VNordyke@cityofsalem.net>, Virginia Stapleton 
<VStapleton@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone 
Oak 5559 
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Mr. Mayor and City Councilors: 
Re:  Tatchio Property 13.3 acres 340 Holder LN SE and Lone Oak 5559  
Proposal 
  
This letter is to ask for your support of a proposal that my 70+ neighbors drew up in regard to 
theTatchio property.  
The 13.3.parcel is currently for sale, and there are water and tree issues with this land.  
  
     The property slopes dramatically from Summit View Av. to Holder Lane and houses on Summit View, 
Gadwall, and Wigeon (in particular) 
 have soggy and/or marshy backyards about 10  times a year after a hard rain. 
One house at the bottom of Wigeon had to have a detention basin built into their backyard to control 
the water. 
 An attachment shows 2 pictures of the detention basin. 
  
      Very old Douglas Fir and Black Cottonwood trees make up most of the trees on the property and if 
they are removed would likely interfere unfavorably 
with even more runoff and possible damage to houses which abut this land. 
  
     Our proposal is that the owner or buyer should be required to have an expert determine whether the 
property is a wetland or a watershed.  
The expert should determine whether it is safe to remove any of the firs and cottenwoods and/or to 
build on this land.  
     The 70+ neighbors whose houses already abut this land ask that trees be left around the perimeter of 
the  
Tatchio property as a barrier instead of a cement wall. 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Liz Backer <lizmail217@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, May 22, 2022 12:17 PM

To: Eunice Kim

Subject: Our Salem Zoning changes question

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Happy Monday Eunice, 
 
I have a (hopefully quick) hypothetical question about the proposed changes to the zoning map: 
 
I saw there was a public comment from a property owner who was opposed to the proposed change in zoning of their 
property from RA to MF-II. The response back was basically "the zone change doesn't require the property to be 
developed", which totally makes sense. 
 
My question is, if that property owner hypothetically wanted to develop their own property, they are still allowed to 
propose single-family lots in a RM-II zone, correct?  They wouldn't be required to develop multifamily units? The way I 
read the allowed uses in a multi-family residential zone, it seems to basically allow most of the uses of the single family 
zone, plus additional, multifamily uses, is that an accurate assessment? 
 
Thank you! 
Liz Backer 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Wallace Lien <WLien@lienlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 10:31 AM

To: Eunice Kim

Cc: Wallace Lien

Subject: Record Submission - CA 21-04

Attachments: To City with Record Submittal.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good Morning 
 
Please see the attached document for inclusion in the official record of the above land use 
proceeding. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Wallace W. Lien  
Attorney at Law 
wallace.lien@lienlaw.com  

Virtual Office Directory: 
1004 Crescent Dr NW 
Salem, OR 97304 
phone:  503-585-0105  
 
http://www.lienlaw.com  

 
                                                                                             CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  
If you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately. This message is intended only for the use of the person or firm to which it is 
addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is prohibited. 
 

















1

Shelby Guizar

From: Candace Niezgodzki <cniezgodzki@realtyincome.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 10:34 AM

To: Planning Comments

Cc: Jessica Lopes

Subject: RE: City of Salem’s -Our Salem Project:  Midas-1685 Lancaster Dr NE (Salem, Oregon) 

(RI# 1319)

Attachments: RI#1319.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Sir/Ma’am:  
 
Following up on the email below to see if you could provide us with any updates to the proposed zoning changes for our 
property and advise us if there are any anticipated impacts to the permissible use of our property.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Candace Niezgodzki 
Associate, Right of Way, Condemnations, & Real Estate 
Realty Income Corporation (NYSE “O”) 
2325 E. Camelback Rd., 9th Floor, Phoenix, AZ 85016 
www.realtyincome.com 
(O) 858-284-5275  
 
 

 
 
This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or 
distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all 
copies. 
 
 
 

From: Lisa Sokolow <lsokolow@realtyincome.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 2:12 PM 
To: PlanningComments@cityofsalem.net 
Cc: Jessica Lopes <jlopes@realtyincome.com>; Jacqui Sigg <jsigg@realtyincome.com>; Candace Niezgodzki 
<cniezgodzki@realtyincome.com> 
Subject: City of Salem’s Our Salem Project – Multiple Properties (RI#s 1319, 0593, and 0367) 
 
Dear Sir/Ma’am:  
 
We received the attached notice regarding the City of Salem’s Our Salem project in proximity to our following 
properties:    
 

Prop ID Tenant Name Address City County 
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1319 Midas 1685 Lancaster Dr NE 

Salem Marion 

0593 Taco Bell 3455 Commercial St SE 

Salem Marion 

0367 O'Reilly Auto Parts 3863 Commercial St SE 

Salem Marion 

We understand that the potential changes may result in a revision to the zoning and/or ordinance codes to which our 
properties are subject. Please provide details on the proposed changes and advise us if there are any anticipated 
impacts to the permissible use of our properties.   

Any additional information you may have with respect to the proposed rezoning will be appreciated. 
 
Regards, 
 
Lisa Sokolow 
Assistant, Asset Management 
Realty Income Corporation (NYSE “O”) 
The Monthly Dividend Company® 
11995 El Camino Real, San Diego, CA 92130 
Office/Mobile: 917-789-2194 
lsokolow@realtyincome.com 

 
 
This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or 
distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all 
copies. 



RI#1319  Midas
Exp. 5/31/2022
Cust. ID 10240













DocuSign Envelope ID: BDDDD0D7-A6CC-4B4E-9E5D-6237C8D6D2AB



DocuSign Envelope ID: BDDDD0D7-A6CC-4B4E-9E5D-6237C8D6D2AB
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Eunice Kim

From: Ruth Stellmacher

Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 10:19 AM

To: Eunice Kim

Subject: FW: Highland Neighborhood_Ma & Pa/Village Market Store 800 Highland

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Here is a comment on OurSalem to attach to the staff report.  I will take over once the report 
is Agenda Ready. It is currently in Norm’s queue for approval.   
 

From: Leigha Gaynair <leigaynair@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 1, 2022 4:19 PM 
To: CityRecorder <CityRecorder@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Re: Highland Neighborhood_Ma & Pa/Village Market Store 800 Highland 
 
Hello, 
 
I would like to support the zoning of 800 Highland Ave NE as a city HUB in hopes that the Ma & Pa/Village Market store 
may be restored to a building that would house a market or coffee shop. Many of my neighbors within the Highland 
core, which is all I know because I live here and walk my dog around the neighborhood and talk to many people. I am 
involved with my neighborhood association, but I am writing as a resident with my own hopes. We heard that there was 
someone in our neighborhood that wanted to open a market/coffee shop and I support this and would look forward to 
it.  
 
As you finally vote to get this going I would also ask that there be limits placed on like/same businesses within our 
neighborhood boundary, We have a lot of auto related businesses...tire places, used car lots (a lot of these), and pot 
stores. I would think that within a certain area there could be a cap on like/similar businesses within a certain radius 
to bring diversity in commerce.  
 
Thanks for reading this and I hope to see the end of surveys and public comments and a motion to move forward with 
what you have to get things moving and developing. I think that is what I most want to see is development in our 
neighborhood, especially along the riverfront  and a rehoming of the railroad tracks. But, if all we can hope for is a 
zoning change so we can have our market back, then that is at the very least a start.  
 
Leigh and Robert Gaynair 
Highland Neighborhood Residents 
 

































































































Ruth Stellmacher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Richard Reid <rich@richsuebluffhouse.com> 
Monday, June 13, 2022 1 :25 PM 
CityRecorder 
Written test imony: Council June 13: Agenda Item 22-232 

NOTE: 6/ 13/2022 The Our Salem Full Report was on the City website yesterday 6/12/2022. 
https ://www .cityofsa lem. net/Pages/ ou r-sa lem-report-ca rd .aspx 

As of today NOTE: 6/13/2022 link above to Our Salem Full Report is no longer valid. Someone 
decided to launch the revised City of Salem website on the same day City Council is meeting. 
Information may have been lost. 
Richard Reid 
3242 Bluff Ave SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Rich 

For Council Monday, June 13, 2022 
Re: Agenda Item 22-232 Our Sa lem Project 

Fresh ideas for the update--

Planning improves our connection to the public structures we establish by ordinance to sustain 
a broad range of community services. A variety of public structures keeps our neighborhoods 
safe, our parks beautiful, our community finances solvent and more. Public structures are 
constructed to community needs with ordinances, administration and funding. 

This historic comprehensive plan draft and its accompanying code revisions involve at least the 
20 public structures listed in the Our Salem Report Card. These public structures affect, 
housing affordability, access to frequent transit, complete neighborhoods, revenue to cost 
ratio, and several more. 

The Our Salem report revea ls planning themes for consideration in the current comprehensive 
plan draft. The Report starts with "Affordability" , the percentage of an average monthly 
household income required for housing. A more statistically accurate indicator for this is the 
"median monthly income" ; the income amount halfway between the highest and lowest 
amounts. 
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The Report expects no change in either average household income or average housing prices. 
Recently inflation has dramatically changed this indicator and the "Housing affordability" 
indicator measuring the household income to pay for housing. No planning solutions to 
encourage affordable housing are offered. 

The Report says "Proximity to parks" declines as population growth sprawls. Code revisions 
could be drafted that would link the number of parks to the increase in population. A policy 
like this cou ld help anchor " Infill and redevelopment" near parks. 

This is important because the Report indicates our "Walk and transit friendliness" declines as 
we add population to the edges of the city. 
Clustering infill and redevelopment near parks could counteract the decline in friendliness. The 
rising costs of energy increase the need both for transit and for "Access to frequent transit". 
This section of the Report states "we are not on track" for planning access to frequent transit . 

Proximity to parks declines along with walk and transit friendliness the remaining option is 
" Bicycles and pedestrian use". The Report says "due to our development trends" we should 
expect no change in the very low "percentage of trips by bike or wa lking". The comprehensive 
plan draft could include concepts that increase transit friendliness and opportunities for 
bicycles and pedestrians. 

Our current "Employment mix" seems unaffected by past planning as the mix remains 
"unchanged across scenarios in the future". Comprehensive planning can change this by 
planning public structures and amenities that support community life and encourage 
investment. 

When the Report was published the "Average wage" outlook was more optimistic than it can 
be today. To invite long term development, communities can fund low cost community 
amenities; "safe streets", outdoor recreation, a broad range of loca l education and training 
opportunities. Community amenities like these these should be included in comprehensive 
plan drafts. 

The "Jobs and housing balance" section of the Report links the number of new jobs in the 
community to the number of new households the jobs would support. The measurement is 1.5 
jobs per household. The goal is for "job creation" to keep pace with increasing population 
whether in a "household" or an apartment. Defining "household" is important for any 
discussion of housing balance. 

The "Jobs and housing balance" appears to be unaffected by planning as the Report says this 
balance "remains unchanged" for decades. Job and housing are key factors for measuring the 
effectiveness of public structures like comprehensive planning, community development and 
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finance Finance itself is an essential public structure for community development and must be 
engaged in all phases of comprehensive planning. 
For example "Revenue to cost ratio" is a key metric in public finance. 

The City's "average annual revenue" is divided by the number of people in the population that 
year. Assuming no inflation or recession the Report says, "The average annual revenue and 
expenditures per capita stays about the same"; very close to 1.02. But the next ratio "Annual 
level of service (expenditure per capita)" is a completely different indicator. Both of these 
financial metrics are based on city population 
(taxpayers) instead of the source of revenue; tax parcels. 

The "Property tax revenue" section confirms how "tax parcels" are critical to the "structurally 
balanced" budget policy, 1:1 "revenue to cost ratio". This section on property tax revenue 
shifts the conversation away from the per capita ratios in the prior section. The property tax 
revenue from a parcel can be matched to the expenditures benefiting that parcel. This 
suggests a "zero sum" accounting where "dollars in" (costs) are compared to "dollars out" 
(revenue). In this way the 1:1 revenue to cost ratio in the structurally balanced budget also 
applies to each tax parcel; a good measure of tax efficiency. 

"Development in environmenta lly sensitive areas" involves both our physical and our fiscal 
planning policies. It appears there are no planning options to what we are doing. The Report 
says development in Salem "will increase on environmenta lly sensitive areas". 

But steep slopes, floodplains and riparian areas provide soil formation, water filtration, 
aquatic life, air purity etc. Environmental economics can teach us a lot about attaching values 
to these benefits. To fully calcu late a 1:1 (revenue to cost ratio) we need to establish 
reasonable cost estimates for these environmental benefits then compare those cost 
estimates to the proposed costs and benefits of a development proposal. 

Attaching a dollar figure to the benefits of natural systems which we rely on or remove, can 
improve our costs of services accounting and our structural budget process. 
For example very few things in a community provide the broad range of benefits that trees 
provide to community well-being. The Report states the target for tree canopy coverage is 
23% of the land within city limits. But the Report also notes how community deve lopment 
affects our canopy and that we will " lose some tree canopy in the future". 
Planning that sustains trees wi ll also sustain us. 

For example planning more trees could help with GHG. The Report says the sources of GHG 
emissions "remain the same". But comprehensive plans must consider pollution sources 
outside city limits like how the Brooks medical waste incinerator affects our tree canopy. The 
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Report expects "Air pollution from travel", to increase as population increases " under each 
future scenario". 

Cities around the world are using evidence-based ideas to adopt ordinances that improve 
standards of living including reducing air pollution by planning for tree canopy build out. We 
measure "Greenhouse gas emissions" per capita why not per tree? 

The report on "Traffic and pedestrian crashes" appears to be a very disappointing abdication 
of traffic planning and management. 

The METs concept introduced in the"Active transportation" section only measures METs "used 
to get to work". The comprehensive plan could use METs measures as an indicator of 
walkability encouraged in sensitive environmental areas and outdoor recreation under the 
forest canopy. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Reid 
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Ruth Stellmacher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hannah Thoman <hthoman06@gmail.com > 
Monday, June 13, 2022 3:17 PM 
CityRecorder 
Written Testimony- City Council Our Salem 
01 - to City Seeking removal of RM zone.pdf; 01A - Highlighted Map.pdf; City Counci l­
Our Salem.pdf; 01 B - aerial pix of areajpg 

Please see the following testimony for City Councils Review for the Our Salem plan. 
Thank you 
Please respond that testimony was received before the 5pm PST deadline. 
Sincere ly, 
Hannah Anonson 
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Wallace W. lien 

Ms. Eunice Kim 
Planning Division 
City of Salem 
555 Liberty St SE 
Room305 
Salem, OR 97301 

WALLACE W . LIEN 

Attorney ot low 

May 19, 2022 

Contact by e-mail ot 
wolloce.lien@lienlow.com 

By Email to: Ekim@cityofsalem.net 

Re: Comments for the Record - Case CA2 l -04 

Dear Ms. Kim: 

Thank you for meeting with my clients and I regarding the proposed rezone of their and 
surrounding properties located in Polk County on Orchard Heights Road NW, Salem from their 
current Suburban Residential (SR) zone to the proposed RM2. 

My clients are opposed to the proposed change and ask that the following information and 
arguments be submitted to the City Council as part of the official hearing record in the above 
referenced land use case. 

The specific block of properties my clients are concerned with, and opposed to the proposed 
zone change are shown in yellow on the attached Assessor Map, and shown on the attached aerial 
photograph. The rezone area affected properties are summarized as follows: 

Map Tax Lot Si7.e Use Comments 

7.3.18 1900 2.0 ac Residential and Proposed split zone - noted is the apx 
Horse Arena size of the parcel to be rezoned 

Property has 2 General Purpose 
building5 totaling 3,072 sq ft, a house 
at 3,054 sq ft and the Arena at 29,120 
sq feet 

7.3.1 8 5100 5.12 ac Residential and Assessor online site lists this file as 
heavily wooded "confidential". The aerial pix shows 

a house and at least one outbuilding 

m, OR 97304 ~ Office Phone: 503-585-0105 
Web site ofhttp://www. ienlow.com 
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Map Tax Lot Size Use Comments 

7.3.18D 100 1.0 ac Residential There is a General Purpose building 
at 738 sq ft and a house at 2,251 sq ft 

7.3.18D 200 .32 ac Residential There is a General Purpose building 
at 750 sq ft and a house at 1,244 sq ft 

7.3.18D 300 1.11 ac Residential There are two General Purpose 
buildings totaling 1,190 sq ft and a 
Manufactured Home 

7.3.18D 301 .22 ac Residential House at 988 sq ft 

7.3.18D 400 .71 ac Residential There are two General Purpose 
buildings totaling 6,014 sq ft and a 
house at 2,754 sq ft 

7.3.18D 600 1.92 ac Residential There are two General Purpose 
buildings totaling 1,556 sq ft and a 
house at 1,792 sq ft 

7.3.18D 900 2.45 ac Vacant Almost entirely wooded 

7.3. 18D 1100 5.9 ac Residential There are four General Purpose 
buildings totaling 6,014 sq ft and a 
house at 2,363 sq ft 

7.3.18D 1200 1.0 ac Residential There is a General Purpose building 
at 220 sq ft and a house at 1,605 sq ft 

TOTAL 21.75 ac 

The reasons for our opposition to this rezone are several. The first is that this small area is 
not suitable for conversion to multifamily uses. The parcels are for the most part small, a ll but one 
are developed with single family homes and most have one or more outbuildings on them. The one 
vacant parcel is entirely covered in trees. The location and qualify of the buildings and houses are 
for the most part such that their useful life will extend out 40-50 years, long past the planning period 
involved in this current process. 

Flawed assumptions are made about this area, and then used to justify the change in zone. 
The first is the tree canopy. This proposal assumes little tree canopy, and that existing trees could 
be removed without impact for the construction of apartment buildings. The attached aerial 
photograph clearly indicates the proposed rezone area has a significant number of trees, most of 
which would be required to be removed for new construction of multifamily buildings, driveways 
and parking areas. 

In addition, partial justification for rezoning this area is the lack of development. As the 
above table points out, with the one exception, every parcel is developed with a single family home, 
and most have one or more outbuildings. My clients' object to the characterization of this area as 
not developed or only "partially developed", which characterizations are then used to justify the 
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rezone. 

The definition of "partially vacant" used by the City in this process is found at OAR 
660-038-0120(2)(b) which allows the City to "assume" that a parcel is partially vacant if either: 

(A) The real market improvement value of the lot or parcel is greater than five 
percent and less than 40 percent of the real market land value, in which case, the city 
must assume that 50 percent of the lot or parcel is developed and 50 percent is 
vacant, or 

(B) Based on an orthomap, the lot or parcel is greater than one acre in size and at 
least one-half acre is not improved. 

Alternatively, according to OAR 660-038-0120(2)( c) a city may assume that a lot or parcel is fully 
developed if the real market improvement value is greater than or equal to 40 percent of the real 
market land value. 

Using this definition and applying it to the 11 parcel at issue here, my clients have developed 
a table of information needed to determine which of the 11 parcels in the rezone area actually do 
qualify as "partially vacant." The Table is attached hereto for your reference, and it establishes that 
five of the parcels in the proposed rezone area do not qualify as "partially vacant," and therefore are 
not sufficient to justify the proposed rezone. The parcels that do not qualify as " partially vacant" lie 
along Orchard Heights Road, and are interspersed with the other parcels, making it too difficult to 
consolidate the "partially vacant" parcels into a larger economically useable parcel for 
redevelopment. Therefore, reliance on the "partially vacant" theory for the rezone of this area is not 
factually supported and is misguided. 

It makes no sense to convert this area to RM2 when in fact there is no chance in the 
foreseeable future for it to ever actually be utilized for that purpose. Every parcel in the area is 
owned by different owners, so with the exception of the two parcels that are over 5 acres, there is 
not sufficient area for the development of multifamily buildings. To develop multifamily uses, 
multiple contiguous parcels will have to be purchased by a single developer, who will then demolish 
perfectly good structures in order to build apartments. It simple defies logjc that this will happen at 
any time in the next 40 years. Why do a rezone for an area that will never develop with that use? 
It simply creates an entire community of non-conforming uses. 

This brings me to our second objection to this rezone. The current process uses the Housing 
Needs Analysis as its basis and justification. The result of this process has not only balanced the 
need for multifamily housing, but has created a surplus of 60 acres of multifamily zoned land. To 
my clients, having such a large surplus created in this process does not make sense. Balancing the 
inventory is obviously a good thing, but creating a large surplus is not. There appears to be no real 
justification for doing anything other than balancing the current inventories to the Housing Needs 
analysis. There is no mandate for a surplus, and in fact a surplus can be used quasi-judicially to 
rezone lands out of multifamily uses. My clients ask the City to remove this 21.75 acres of land from 
the RM2 zone, the result of which will still leave the City with a surplus of multifamily lands of 
nearly 40 acres. 

Finally, the reasons for selecting this area for RM2 zoning are flawed. It is understood that 
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the City desires to place multifamily uses close to parks and on major transportation routes. In this 
case the city owned land across from West Salem High School that is designated for a future park, 
is undeveloped. There is no budget for any future improvements to this land. There is nothing in 
the capital improvement plan to fund conversion of this land into an actual useable park at any time 
in the future. The land is not now a park, and will not become a park in the foreseeable future. 
Reliance on this land as justification for conversion of my clients' area is misplaced. 

In addition, the reliance on Orchard Heights as a transportation route is also misplaced. 
While Orchard Heights is currently the primary access to this area, when the Wyant property across 
the street develops, the transportation plan re-routes Orchard Heights to the south to serve the Wyant 
property, making the road servicing my clients' area not much more than a driveway. No longer will 
this area be located on a major street, thereby negating one of the justifications for this rezone in the 
first place. 

On behalf of my clients, I respectfully urge the City of Salem to abandon the effort to rezone 
the above described area. It is simply not suitable for redevelopment and is not needed in order to 
balance the need for multifamily uses in the City. 

Enc: Assessor Map 
Aerial Photograph 
Partially Vacant Lands Table 

cc: Clients 

Yours truly, 

Wallace W. Lien 

WALLACE W. LIEN 
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June 13, 2022 

Dear City Council, 

We, a group of neighbors, wish to bring your attention to the matter of 12 residential properties in West Salem 
which are proposed to be changed to RM-II as part of the Our Salem plan. As council members as you have the 
authority to make changes to the Our Salem Project plan and remove this rezoning from the plan for the 
following flawed assumptions regarding the land. 

Please see the attached legal memo for complete details and note the following items: 

1. We have been told that City of Salem staff, including Ms. Eunice Kim, have expressed that this change 
is not necessary and they will support the removal of it from the Our Salem plan. 

2. The justification used by the city for rezoning this land RM-II is that it is "partially vacant." The 
definition of"partially vacant" as used by the city in OAR 660-038-0120(2)(b) has strict criteria which 
are not met for at least 5 of the 12 parcels. The remaining parcels are discontiguous and therefore 
unsuitable for development of RM-II. Most of the parcels are small, only two are over 5 acres, and are 
owned by separate individuals. 

3. Every parcel save two are developed with a home and most with one or more accessory buildings. 
Development of these properties as RM-II would require demolishing existing homes and structures. 

4. Substantial tree canopy is present, nearly all of which would have to be removed to construct RM-II 
with its associated buildings, driveways, and requisite parking. 

5. The need to balance the inventory of RM-II housing with the Housing Needs Analysis is used as 
justification for this change. However, the current ·'Our Salem" proposal has a 60 acre surplus of RM-
11. Rezoning of our collective 22. 77 acres is not necessary. 

6. The local residents do not desire this change as evidenced by our multiple efforts both written and verbal 
at planning commission and community meetings. These efforts were hardly acknowledged in written 
meeting summaries and inadequately addressed. 

7. City councilors are free to remove this portion from the Our Salem plan. 
8. The transportation plan will reroute Orchard Heights to the south, away from the area in question, in 

order to service the development of the 133 acre Wyant property. Orchard Heights Rd where it abuts the 
proposed rezoned area will become Orchard Heights Place, essentially a driveway to access these 12 
properties and not a major transportation route. 

Please note that all 133 acres of the Wyant property are to be rezoned MU-II. This large parcel has adequate 
space for construction of multifamily housing which could be incorporated into the Our Salem vision of a 
walkable neighborhood with single and multifamily housing, shopping, eateries, and nearby schools and parks. 
We support the masterplanned development of this prime property. 

Being forced to seek legal counsel on a local matter with the city is an unjust system. As tax payers (outside of 
city limits), small business owners and parents, we plead with the city council to take action on our behalf and 
remove this rezoning. 

Do not force this unwanted and unnecessary rezoning on our neighborhood. 

Sincerely, 

Hannah Anonson 

3127 Orchard Heights Road NW 



Ruth Stellmacher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

June 13, 2022 

Michael Slater < michael.k.slater@gmail.com> 
Monday, June 13, 2022 4:35 PM 
CityRecorder 
Testimony on the Our Salem Project 

Dear Mayor Bennett, Councilors, and Staff, 

My name is Michael Slater and I've lived in Ward 7 for the past 16 years. I serve on the Salem Planning Commission, as 
well as the boards of Temple Beth Sholom and the Mission Street Parks Conservancy, which I co-founded. 

I'm here tonight in support of the Our Salem Comprehensive Plan update. I've had the opportunity to participate in the 
Our Salem project on multiple occasions since its inception. I believe the plan, if adopted and implemented, will result in 
significant, desirable outcomes for our City, including: 

• reduced greenhouse gas emissions; 
• more housing units and an increased housing options; 
• improved connectivity and more transportation options; and, 
• more green space and better protection for our urban environment. 

I know that there has been some criticism that the Our Salem plan is not aggressive enough in tackling greenhouse gas 
emissions. I disagree. The unfortunate truth is that land use policy-especially zoning-has only a limited ability to 
influence greenhouse gas emissions. This is especially true in a city, like Salem, that is mostly built out. 

An Urban Land Institute analyzed three reports on land use policy and GHG emissions. While all three reports found that 
zoning policies could reduce GHG emissions, primarily by reducing vehicle miles, but estimates of the impact varied 
considerably. The most aggressive modeling indicates Salem cou ld reduce GHG emissions by perhaps 32 percent but 
only if we more than doubled our population density. 

The Our Salem plan does take aggressive action based on existing best practices to address several challenges we face: 
housing supply, climate change, and an outdated approach to transportation. It's just that these changes, unfortunately, 
have a limited impact on GHG emissions. 

I'm not suggesting this plan is perfect. 

I strongly support amending the zoning map to meet SCAN's thoughtful suggestion on how Commercial and Liberty 
should be zoned. It's also important to recognize that implementing t he Our Salem policy recommendations is just as 
important, perhaps even more so in terms of climate change, than adopting the zoning map. Ultimately, we need the 
City to aggressively implement the Climate Action Plan to have a real impact on our own GHG emissions, knowing that 
changes that result from the Our Salem plan will provide a supporting but a modest boost. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Slater 

1 



Ward 7 

MICHAEL SLATER 

C 202.425.5493 

E michael.k.slater@gmail.com 

URL www.michaelkslater.com 

Portfolio 
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Eunice Kim

From: Marjorie Kmetz <kmetzmarjorie@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2022 4:53 PM
To: Eunice Kim
Subject: Fwd: Code Amendent NO:CA-O4 (13 plus acres Tatchio Property Lone Oak and Holder)
Attachments: Neighbors For Saving Trees and Affordable Housing.docx

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marjorie Kmetz <kmetzmarjorie@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Jun 20, 2022 at 4:50 PM 
Subject: Code Amendent NO:CA-O4 (13 plus acres Tatchio Property Lone Oak and Holder) 
To: Jackie Leung <jleung@cityofsalem.net>, Tom Andersen <htandersen@aol.com>, Trevor Phillips 
<tphillips@cityofsalem.net> 
Cc: Deanna White <deannagwhite@gmail.com> 
 

Hello Jackie, Tom and Trevor, 
Could  all of you assist me and my neighbors and friends in three ways: 

 to  protect at least some of the trees on the Tatchio property (per city ordinances; 12 inches in diameter 
or larger must be saved). 

 to make sure that any drain/flooding issues are resolved before any kind of /sale or construction begins.  
 to put a positive spin on providing affordable housing (cluster cottages, duplexes and or triplexes) if building is 

feasible and safe. 

As City Councilors I am appealing to you all,  because of your experience and knowledge in these matters.  Most 
importantly your help 
 will prevent a debacle such as the Meyer Farm (many white oak trees were destroyed before anyone noticed!.) 
 
 I am also willing to do anything in my power to help this cause. Just let me know how I can help. 
I spoke to Mr. Tatchio before he died. He told me that he wanted the farm left as he knew it.. 
His wife has also passed away but she was a huge protector of their land. 
 
Deanna White( 5540 Wigeon backyard with the detention basin) and I have canvassed our neighborhood.   
We were surprised by how many neighbors not directly surrounding this land were still very interested in protecting the 
beautiful and tall trees. 
Attached is a list of these neighbors and/or friends of theirs.  
  
 
 Please send me your questions before this Friday, June 24.  We will be out of the country until July6.  But I will try to 
check my email often if I can. 
 
 
Thank you very much for any assistance you can provide. 
Marjorie Kmetz 
  
 



1        Neighbors for Saving Trees   etc. 
 

 

 

 

Glen White   5540 Wigeon  house with detention basin 

Dr.benLwhite@gmail.com     Yes 

Deanna White deaneesenagwhite@gmail.com    Yes 

Liz Baltaro Lizbaltaro@gmail.com   Yes 
Margaret Fizer fizerwell@aristotle.net  Yes 

Marilyn Evans Marilynevans@me.com    Yes 
Adam White startibartfastest@gmail.com 

  Yes 
Erin White white.erin.maree@gmail.com 

Yes 
Elaine Newkirk ENewKirk@aol.com   Yes 

Phil Newkirk Newkirk5181@comcast.com   Yes 
Brandon and Tina Perkins Perkins.brandon1@gmail.com  Yes & 

Yes 
Dan and Sharlene Fish dfish154@gmail.com     Yes 

David Cotey Davidcotey14@gmail.com  Yes 

Emily and David Griffith Emilyrhune@gmail.com   Yes 
Eric and Jill Reece ericreese@comcast.net   Yes & Yes 

Jason and Michelle Muth Themuths5@gmail.com   Yes 
Jeff and Amy Carter jeffcarterconst@gmail.com   Yes & Yes 

Joe and Megan Flager meganflager@gmail.com    Yes & Yes 

Zack and Katey Metzker 
 
 
 

zacmetzker@outlook.com      Yes & Yes 

Damon Amakaila Pike                 Thepikes2011@gmail.com    Yes & Yes 

Bob and Robin Shoshtari shoshtari@hotmail.com  Yes & Yes 

Linda and Dan Doughtery linda.doughtery@msn.com      Yes 
Charles Foreman charlesforman@gmail.com      Yes 

Mark Harger markharger@gmail.com       Yes 
Kaitlyn Harger kaitlyn.harger@gmail.com     Yes 

Dipti and Mike Mungra mungra@gmail.com    Yes & Yes 



2        Neighbors for Saving Trees   etc. 
 

Lesa Archibald lesa@msn.com     Yes 

Nicole Fransis nicolekfrancis@gmail.com    yes 
Courtney Harris 
Realtor 396 corner of Holder &Lone 
Oak 

courtney@samrtoregonhomes.comYes 
Yes 

Ken Sorensen Kensorensen12@gmail.com    Yes 
John & Tyke Hagedorn hagsr3@g.com    Yes & Yes 

 
Jeff Archibald archibald5@hotmail.com    Yes 

Chris Lentz Mswndrfl1@yahoo.com   Yes 
Shelley Kennedy sfaler@faler.com    Yes 

Jeff Winfree jeffwinfree@gmail.com   Yes 
Stephanie Winfree stephanie.farew@gmail.com   Yes 

Eva Chase evachase@comcast.net     Yes 

Eddy Medina eddpamedina@comcast.net  Yes 
Carrie Medina carmed1@yahoo.com    Yes 

Glenn Baly glenbaly12345@gmail.com   Yes 
Amanda Afshar amafshar17@gmail.com     Yes 

John & Marge Kmetz kmetzmarjorie@gmail.com  Yes & Yes  

Mark Heenan McHeenan@hotmail.com  Yes 
Andrew  & Annie Hatzenbihler   Andrewhatzenbihler@gmail.com    Yes 

& 
Yes 

Kris & Mike Powers   Summit View Ave  97306   Yes  & Yes 
Del and Donna Burnett 333Summit View Ave. Yes & Yes 

Erin & Mike Budke 327 Summit View Ave.  Yes & Yes 
Daniel Fisher 321 Summit View Ave.   Yes 

Marjorie & Chris Castanares 309 Summit View Ave.  Yes & Yes 
Michaelle McMasters & family 303 Summit View Ave. Yes plus family 

Cindy Milner 291 Summit View Ave  Yes 

Tracy 5644 Wigeon    Yes 
Vicky  5654 Wigeon  Yes 

Lucila and Nicholas Hanson LHHANSON2012@OUTLOOK.COM   Yes 
& Yes 

Bob Steiner 43bands44@comcast.com Yes 
Theresa Stone 5728 Lone Crest  Yes 



3        Neighbors for Saving Trees   etc. 
 

 

Andy Stone thestones19@ gmail.com           Yes 
Witray Dolen 5634 Wigeon  Yes 

The Sorensons  5586 Wigeon   Yes & Yes 
Malyn Elded 302 Gadwall    Yes 

Joe and Megan Flager 5570 Wigeon  meganflager@gmail.com 
Yes & Yes 
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Eunice Kim

From: E Easterly <emeasterly@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 9:08 AM
To: Chuck Bennett; Chris Hoy; Vanessa Nordyke; Virginia Stapleton; Tom Andersen; Trevor 

Phillips; Jackie Leung; Jose Gonzalez; Micki Varney
Cc: CityRecorder; Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie; Eunice Kim; Robert Chandler
Subject: Our Salem zone change findings
Attachments: TAZ to Council IV.pdf

Mayor and Councilors,  
 
The attached document challenges portions of the March 2022 Our Salem Zone Map 
updates staff report.  In correspondence with Public Works staff serious errors and 
omissions affecting the conclusions of the proposed Our Salem Transportation Analysis 
Zone (TAZ) findings have been uncovered.  
 
Senior management has reported their lack of expertise to review this analysis and the 
unavailability of time to assign staff traffic engineers to investigate the implications of 
these errors and omissions in greater detail.  
 
Council is dependent upon staff expertise in their decision making, yet, with no further 
investigation, council is being asked to affirm a decision that lacks evidentiary validity.  
 
Please consider the enclosed challenges. Please protect the Our Salem project.  
 
Respectfully,  
 
E M. Easterly  
503-363-6221  
 



(Via email) 
To: Salem City Council     

Re: Our Salem Proposed—Traffic Analysis Zone Findings 

June 30, 2022 

Mayor Bennett and City Council Members: 
 

 “Numbers enjoy an aura of objectivity and precision unwarranted by their 

 origins … And without knowing how a number came to be, we can't know 
 what it means.”   Counting – How Numbers Decide What Matters. Deborah Stone 
 

I ask that you reject a portion of Ordinance No. 10-22 Exhibit C – Findings and Maps: 
Proposed Comprehensive Plan Map Designation Changes PDF Attachment 16, pages 158-
160 that pertains to the findings of significant traffic impacts related to the proposed Our 
Salem zone changes until such time the major errors and omissions have been addressed 
and corrected. 
 

While I do understand Council relies upon the dedicated efforts of City staff, the conclusions 
offered to you in the draft Map Changes staff report appear to be based upon flawed 
assumptions and poor modeling efforts. Why staff would propagate such flawed conclusions 
is mystifying and contrary to the transparent Our Salem public engagement process. 
 

The Our Salem process has proceeded for more than four years with excellent efforts to 
engage the public at all steps. However, the Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ) (Fregonese modeling 
efforts and conclusions generated there from) first appeared March 2022 as it was presented 
to the Planning Commission.  There was no public engagement.  There were no efforts to 
share and gather public input across the city.  Nor was peer review in the public arena sought.  
Both City and ODOT staffs appear to have accepted the Fregonese analytical procedures 
without verifying data inputs as evidenced by the numerous errors and omissions.  At best, 
the draft Our Salem staff report offers inaccurate conclusions (see Attachment 1 below which 
contains the listing of errors and omissions that negate the ability of staff to offer defensible 
factual findings and conclusions in this matter). 
 

Councilors, were I in your position I would ask the City Manager to seek a refund for the 
sloppy work product generated by Fregonese Associates. 
 

I also challenge the Public Works statements and ODOT abetted claim that traffic volume 
increases of less than three percent over existing traffic volumes are not significant. The 
language of the Oregon Highway Plan states: 
 

 “In applying “avoid further degradation” for state highway facilities already 
 operating above the mobility targets in Table 6 or Table 7 or those otherwise 
 approved by the Oregon Transportation Commission, or facilities projected to be 
 above the mobility targets at the planning horizon, a small increase in traffic does 
 not cause “further degradation” of the facility.” 

• Any proposed amendment that increases the average daily trips by more than 
400 but less than 1001 for state facilities where: 

  The annual average daily traffic is less than 5,000 for a two-lane highway … 
  … 
 ODOT considers calculated values for v/c ratios that are within 0.03 of the adopted target 
 in the OHP to be considered in compliance with the target. The adopted mobility target 
 still applies for determining significant affect under OAR 660-012-0060.”   
 

https://salem.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=10971719&GUID=E348889A-F5F3-4ACB-BC75-41926281877F
https://salem.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=10971719&GUID=E348889A-F5F3-4ACB-BC75-41926281877F


Councilors, here is the important aspect being overlooked even beyond the readily apparent 
errors and omissions in the modeling efforts. The report, in the context of the Our Salem draft 
findings show that Wallace Road segments exceed traffic mobility standards: 
 

• ten (10) two-lane road segments with over 5000 ADT are over the ODOT mobility 
targets, and 

• three (3) of the ODOT segments are over the Salem mobility target by more than three 
percent. 

 

This clearly demonstrates the existence of significant traffic impacts from the proposed Our 
Salem zone changes.  These changes were not accurately reported in the findings of the 
Traffic Analysis materials sent to me by the Salem Public Works or in the Findings and Maps: 
Proposed Comprehensive Plan Map Designation Changes PDF Attachment 16, pages 158-
160. 
 

Based upon the identified errors and omissions (Attachment 1), and in the absence of 
verifiable assumptions, I ask you to reject the draft staff findings of significant traffic impacts at 
PDF Attachment 16, pages 158-160 of the “Proposed Comprehensive Plan Map Designation 
Changes” until such time that the cited errors and omissions have been corrected but to also 
conditionally approve the proposed Our Salem zoning changes. 
 

Respectfully, 
 
E.M. Easterly 
emeasterly@comcast.net 
503-363-6221 

775 Fir Gardens St NW 

Salem, OR 97304 
 

Attachment 1 

 

https://salem.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=10971719&GUID=E348889A-F5F3-4ACB-BC75-41926281877F
https://salem.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=10971719&GUID=E348889A-F5F3-4ACB-BC75-41926281877F
https://salem.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=10971719&GUID=E348889A-F5F3-4ACB-BC75-41926281877F
mailto:emeasterly@comcast.net


Attachment 1 
 

Errors and Omissions 
 

Between April 12, 2022 and June 27, 2022, a series of emails were submitted to Salem 
Public Works staff seeking data that supported the conclusions contained in the March Our 
Salem zone changes staff traffic impact report.  In conjunction with those email exchanges, 
I received three documents.  They were (1) a map identifying polygons or cells divided 
Salem into discrete geographical units (April 19), (2) a spreadsheet identifying road 
segments along Wallace Road and Hwy 22 containing segment-by-segment traffic data and 
conclusions (June 16) and (3) a listing of the Our Salem dwelling density increases for each 
West Salem cell (June 24).  Some of the questions asked were answered; other were not, 
included the points raised below. 
 

Omissions: 
 

The West Salem cell listing offers the cell-by-cell increases in West Salem Our Salem zone change 
dwelling units (4,298) but no description of the additional traffic or the distribution of that traffic 
generated by the zone changes. 

 

The spreadsheet offers no east bound Hwy 22 on-ramps segments from Doaks Ferry, College Drive 
or Rosemont, yet the report claims a West Salem PM peak hour traffic increase of 1044 additional 
east bound trips on Highway 22. 

 

The spreadsheet identifies two Highway 22 road segments approaching the Center Street Bridge 
without explaining why they contain different traffic values. 

 

Errors: 
 

The spreadsheet identifies the updated traffic distribution traveling south bound (Wallace Road) 
and east bound (Highway 22) in a ratio that contradicts the both historical and projected 2035 
traffic distributions for highways WILLAMINA-SALEM No. 30 and SALEM-DAYTON No. 50. 

 See ODOT traffic volumes at https://www.oregon.gov/odot/Data/Documents/TVT_2009.pdf  and 
 https://www.oregon.gov/odot/Data/Documents/TVT_2019.xlsx 
 

The spreadsheet claims only one east bound Hwy 22 lane accesses the Center Street Bridge rather 
than the actual two lanes that exist and then erroneously claims the projected 1044 new trips are 
significant. This spreadsheet error was raised with Public Works staff but never addressed. 

 

The spreadsheet identifies a north bound road segment from Wallace Road that contains three 
lanes and will deposit just 433 peak hour traffic on the Center Street Bridge.  The direction is wrong.  
The lanes numbers are wrong.  The declared traffic volume contradicts ODOT Wallace Road Center 
Street on-ramp AADT values.   

 

The spreadsheet offers no evidence in support of the declared traffic volume increases or the 
distribution of those increases onto the Center Street Bridge, e.g., the information provided by 
Public Works shows no specific roadway segment relating the Rosemont Hwy 22 on-ramp. 

 

The spreadsheet affirms that Wallace Road exceeds the performance standard of SRC 
64.025(e)(1)(B)(i).  Yet that information is not addressed in the March staff report. 

 

Until these errors and omissions are resolved, no Our Salem rezoning proposal regarding 
significant traffic impacts can be factually supported. 

https://www.oregon.gov/odot/Data/Documents/TVT_2009.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/odot/Data/Documents/TVT_2019.xlsx
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Eunice Kim

From: E Easterly <emeasterly@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 8:38 AM
To: Chuck Bennett; Chris Hoy; Vanessa Nordyke; Virginia Stapleton; Tom Andersen; Trevor 

Phillips; Jackie Leung; Jose Gonzalez; Micki Varney
Cc: CityRecorder; Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie; Eunice Kim; Robert Chandler
Subject: West Salem Traffic Volume Support Data
Attachments: TAZ housing update without trip distribution.pdf; Chart of West Salem TAZ 

Segments.pdf; Wallace Rd & Hwy 22 Historical and Projected AADT.pdf

Mayor Bennett and Council Members,  
 
Attached please find three (3) documents underpinning my June 30th written challenge to the Our 
Salem staff zoning maps proposed findings. The traffic impact statements associated with the West 
Salem zone changes and conclusions offered in the proposed staff findings are made without 
supporting evidence.  
 
The three documents highlight the previously cited omissions and errors.  
 
I invite you to review these documents as you consider my early errors and omissions testimony.  
 
Respectfully,  
 
E.M. Easterly  
503-363-6221  
 



West Salem Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ) Numbered Cells 

 

 

Graphic from Salem Public Works 



 

  Our Salem West Salem 2035 zone change 

     Challenge 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Unanswered Questions 
 

  How does an additional 3,258 housing units only  

  result in a claimed 1,700 (656 + 1044) West Salem  

  Peak PM Hour ADT East Bound and South Bound  

  traffic increases in 2035? 

  

  What are the west and south bound projected PM ADT 

  West Salem ADT traffic volumes generated from the  

  additional 3,258 housing units? 

 

  What is the Base Case 2035 East Bound ADT from 

  the Rosemont on-ramp onto Highway 22?   This  

  information is not accurately disclosed in the road  

  segment (Chart of West Salem TAZ Road Segments)  

  spreadsheet. 

 

What is the Base Case 2035 aggregate East Bound 

(Edgewater) and South Bound (Wallace) ADT travel 

onto the on-ramp to the Center Street Bridge?  This 

information is not accurately disclosed in the road 

segment spreadsheet.   The spreadsheet (Chart of West 

Salem TAZ Road Segments) offers no east bound 

Edgewater traffic and reduces south bound Wallace 

traffic from 656 to a 433 Edgewater plus Wallace 

aggregate at the Center Street Bridge on-ramp.  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  Data from Public Works  Questions by E.M. Easterly 



Chart of West Salem TAZ Road Segments
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315 520 521 Hwy 22 EB  EB Approach to Center St Brg 0.388mi 2 3488 3573 85 944 0.87 0.89 0.02 0.95

314 519 520 Hwy 22 EB  EB Approach to Center St Brg 0.183mi 2 3488 3573 85 944 0.87 0.89 0.02 0.85

5025 4901 4888 Hwy 22 EB Center Brg NB 0.117mi 3 3725 3764 39 433 0.93 0.94 0.01 0.85

8314 4918 4901

Wallace Rd SB ramp 

to EB Hwy 22

EB Ramp to Hwy 22 - Center St 

Bridge 0.055mi 2 2032 2078 46 511 1.27 1.30 0.03 0.85

5059 135 4918

Wallace Rd Nw SB 

Exit to Hwy 22 EB

Hwy 22W EB ramp to Center St. 

Brg 0.018mi 2 2032 2078 46 511 1.27 1.30 0.03 0.85

21424 4893 135 Wallace Rd Nw Wallace & Edgewater SB 0.030mi 2 2032 2078 46 511 1.07 1.09 0.02 0.85

5028 4864 4893 Wallace Rd Nw Wallace & Musgrave & 1st SB 0.042mi 2 2032 2078 46 511 0.98 1.00 0.02 0.95

4993 4846 4864 Wallace Rd Nw

Wallace SB Approach to 2nd 

Ave 0.037mi 2 2083 2142 59 656 0.96 0.98 0.02 0.85

9 134 4846 Wallace Rd Nw Bassett & Wallace SB 0.093mi 2 2105 2154 49 544 0.97 0.99 0.02 0.85

Link No 134 to 135 link

Link No 133 to 134 link

10857 309 133 Wallace Rd Nw Glen Creek & Wallace SB 0.065mi 2 1631 1642 11 122 0.95 0.96 0.01 0.85

 = unexplained discrepencies

Red  = incorrect inputs Red  = incorrect inputs

 = exceeds Salem v/c target

 = exceeds ODOT v/c target

*  “The analysis showed a daily increase in traffic of 1044 vehicles (94 vehicles

in the PM peak hour).”

Public Works supplied TAZ spreadsheet & data

Reorganized by E.M. Easterly in order to identify anomalies and data discrepancies



Wallace Rd & Hwy 22 Historical and Projected AADT *

Source HWY Mile AADT PM Segment Mileage  Segment Description

AADT by No, Post peak Segment Link #

Year hour

Highway 22 9%

2009 ODOT TVT 30 24.92 43900 3951 0.01 mile east of Rosemont Avenue connection

2019 ODOT TVT 30 25.15 48300 4347 24.91 ... 25.43 0.24 mile east of Rosemont Avenue connection

2035 TAZ Base 30 38756 3488 315 Hwy 22 East Bound to Center Street Bridge on-ramp

2035 TAZ Base 30 19933 1794 328 Hwy 22 East Bound to Center Street Bridge on-ramp

2043 SKATS 30 41689 3752 SKATS Graphic Hwy 22 East Bound to Center Street Bridge on-ramp

Wallace Rd

2009 ODOT TVT 30 25.73 22800 2052 0.01 mile west of connection from Salem-Dayton Highway (OR221), Wallace Rd

2009 ODOT TVT 150 20.77 39300 3537 0.01 mile north of N.W. Edgewater Street

2019 ODOT TVT 30 25.15 24300 2187 25.43 ... 25.74 0.52 mile east of Rosemont Avenue connection

2019 ODOT TVT 150 20.72 42400 3816 20.57 ... 20.78 0.06 mile north of NW Edgewater Street  

2035 TAZ Base 30 41389 3725 5025 Wallace Road  on-ramp to Center Street Bridge

2035 TAZ Base 150 23144 2083 4993 Wallace Road north of Edgewater

2043 SKATS 30 23551 2120 SKATS Graphic Wallace Road  on-ramp to Center Street Bridge

2043 SKATS 150 21980 1978 SKATS Graphic Wallace Road north of Edgewater

The columns below highlight contradictory traffic ratios.  The TAZ data (pink) reverses the other three data sets.

2009 2019 2043 2035

Wallace Road 9% values 2052 2187 2120 3725

Highway 22 9% values 3951 4347 3752 1794

*  AADT = Annual Average Daily Traffic

black font = source data

blue font  = 9% calculation
black bold font = Our Salem TAZ ADT source data

E.M. Easterly


